

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 22889/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08-05-2025 in ITA No. 800/2015 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay]

VIACOM 18 MEDIA PVT. LTD (PRESENTLY KNOWN AS STUDIO 18 MEDIA PRIVATE LIMITED) Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DY. COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX (INTERNATIONAL TAXATION)-4 (3) (1) Respondent(s)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 23348/2025
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

Date : 25-08-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Rajiv Shakder, Sr. Adv.
Mr. K. R. Sasiprabhu, AOR
Mr. Vishnu Sharma A S, Adv.
Mr. Chandrashekar Bharathi, Adv.
Ms. Namrata Saraogi, Adv.
Mr. Karan L R, Adv.

Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Heard the learned Senior counsel appearing for the petitioner.
2. Issue notice.
3. Tag with Civil Appeal No.2431/2020.
4. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.
5. In the meantime, the impugned Judgment and Order passed by the High Court shall remain stayed from its operation.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)